pipeline	 network,	 which	 is	 concurrent	 with	 the	 “fire	 ignition	 ceremony”.	 Upon	 the	 acquisition	 of	 an	 equity
interest	 in	 the	 Company	 by	 CR	 Gas	 Group,	 the	 management	 reassessed	 the	 accounting	 policy	 of	 revenue
recognition	in	respect	of	gas	connection	and	adopted	percentage	of	completion	method	in	order	to	be	consistent
with	the	accounting	policies	adopted	by	CR	Gas	Group.

Apart	 from	 the	 change	 in	 accounting	policies	 in	 respect	 of	 construction	 contracts	 for	gas	 connection,	 there	 are
reclassifications	 regarding	 offsetting	 deposits	 paid	 to	 suppliers	 (included	 in	 trade	 and	 other	 receivables)	 with
trade	payables	as	at	31	December	2009	and	1	January	2009.	The	Group	has	a	current	legally	enforceable	right	to
set	off	 the	 trade	payables	with	 the	deposits	paid	 to	 suppliers	 and	 settles	 the	amounts	on	net	basis,	 accordingly,
the	trade	payables	are	presented	on	net	basis	after	offsetting	the	deposits	paid	to	suppliers	by	the	Group.

6

(a)	 The	 effect	 of	 change	 in	 accounting	 policies	 on	 the	 consolidated	 statement	 of	 comprehensive	 income
during	the	year	ended	31	December	2009	is	as	follows:

2009

Effect of
change in

accounting
policies 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

Turnover 1,244,420 13,741 1,258,161
Cost	of	sales (866,065) (13,238) (879,303)

Gross	profit 378,355 503 378,858
Other	income 6,446 – 6,446
Selling	and	distribution	expenses (48,779) – (48,779)
Administrative	expenses (78,799) – (78,799)
Other	expenses	and	losses (16,597) – (16,597)
Finance	costs (1,662) – (1,662)
Share	of	profits	of	an	associate 4,764 – 4,764

Profit	before	taxation 243,728 503 244,231
Taxation (63,269) (244) (63,513)

Profit	and	total	comprehensive	income	for	the	year 180,459 259 180,718

Profit	and	total	comprehensive	income	for	the	year
	 attributable	to:
	 Owners	of	the	Company 178,451 259 178,710
	 Non-controlling	interests 2,008 – 2,008

180,459 259 180,718

(b)	 The	 effect	 of	 change	 in	 accounting	 policies	 on	 the	 result	 for	 the	 year	 ended	 31	December	 2010	 by	 line
items	is	as	follows:

RMB’000

Decrease	in	turnover (8,693)
Decrease	in	cost	of	sales 4,554
Decrease	in	taxation 1,035

Decrease	in	profit	and	total	comprehensive	income	for	the	year (3,104)

7

(c)	 The	 effect	 of	 change	 in	 accounting	 policies	 and	 the	 reclassifications	 on	 the	 consolidated	 statement	 of
financial	position	as	at	1	January	2009	is	as	follows:

1.1.2009

Effect of change
in accounting

policies Reclassifications 1.1.2009
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000